

### **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

OF THE

## REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

R0,30

WINDHOEK — 2 July 1992

No. 429

#### CONTENTS

Page

#### GOVERNMENT NOTICE

No. 77 Promulgation of Assistance Fund of South West Africa Repeal Act, 1992 (Act 13 of 1992), of the National Assembly

1

### **Government Notice**

#### OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER

No. 77

1992

## PROMULGATION OF ACT OF THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

The following Act which has been passed by the National Assembly and signed by the President in terms of the Namibian Constitution is hereby published in terms of Article 56 of that Constitution.

No. 13 of 1992: Assistance Fund of South West Africa Repeal Act, 1992.

Act No. 13, 1992

# ASSISTANCE FUND OF SOUTH WEST AFRICA REPEAL ACT, 1992

### **ACT**

To repeal the Assistance Fund of South West Africa Act, 1979; to provide that moneys of the Assistance Fund be deposited in the State Revenue Fund; and to provide for incidental matters.

(Signed by the President on 22 June 1992)

BE IT ENACTED by the National Assembly of the Republic of Namibia, as follows:-

Repeal of Act 1 of 1979.

1. The Assistance Fund of South West Africa Act, 1979 (Act 1 of 1979) is hereby repealed.

Moneys of Assistance Fund to be deposited in State Revenue Fund. 2. Any moneys in any bank account of the Assistance Fund of South West Africa on the date this Act comes into force, and any moneys which may accrue to that Fund, shall be deposited in the State Revenue Fund.

Short title.

3. This Act shall be called the Assistance Fund of South West Africa Repeal Act, 1992.